foreign currency translation risk. Additionally, a foreign currency transaction risk exists in
relation to future commercial transactions which are denominated in a currency other than
the functional currency.

To minimize foreign currency exchange risks, forward currency contracts and options are
entered into. The Group hedges its net foreign currency exposure based on future expected
cash in- and outflows. The hedges have a duration of between 1 and 6 months. No hedge
accounting has been applied to these hedges, since they do not qualify for such treatment
under IAS 39.

Positive replacement values from hedges which do not qualify for hedge accounting are
recorded as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss whereas negative replacement
values are recorded as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.

As of March 31, 2015 and 2014, no forward currency contracts were open.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
A 5 % strengthening / weakening of the following currencies against the Swiss franc as of March
31, 2015 and 2014 (for foreign currency rates refer to Note 5) would create an impact on
income after taxes and equity as shown in the following table. The analysis assumes all other
variables to remain constant.

1,000 CHF 2014 / 15 2013 / 14 2014 / 15 2013 / 14

Impact on
income after

taxes

Impact on
equity

Change in USD / CHF + 5 %  5,111  3,001  21,225  19,376

Change in USD / CHF – 5 %  (5,111)  (3,001)  (21,225)  (19,376)

Change in EUR / CHF + 5 %  3,777  3,841  7,809  8,383

Change in EUR / CHF – 5 %  (3,777)  (3,841)  (7,809)  (8,383)

Consolidated financial statements102

Sonova Annual Report 2014 / 15

Interest rate risk
The Group has only limited exposure to interest rate changes. The most substantial interest
exposure on assets relates to cash and cash equivalents with an average interest-bearing
amount for the financial year 2014 / 15 of CHF 353 million (previous year CHF 424 million).
If interest rates during the financial year 2014 / 15 had been 1 % higher / lower on these
accounts, income before taxes would have been CHF 3.5 million higher / lower (previous year
CHF 4.2 million).

Other market risks
Risk of price changes of raw materials or components used for production is limited.